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Introduction and Summary

The South Texas Project Electric Generating Station (STPEGS) is
located on 12,300 acres in Matagorda County, Texas,
approximately 15 miles southwest of Bay City along the west
bank of the Colorado River. STPEGS consists of two 1250-MWe
units, & 7,000 acre Main Cooling Reservoir (MCR), & 70 acre
Essential Cooling Pond (ECP), and attendant pumping and
discharge facilities. There are approximately 305 miles of
transmission lip~ corridors originating from the STPEGS site.
STPEGS is jointly owned by Houston Lighting & Power Company
(HL&P), Central Power & Light Company, the City of Austin, and
the City of San Antonio. HL&P has been designated as Project

Manager for the owners and is responsible for implementation of
all environmental programs.

The following report fulfills requirements established in
Sections 3.1 and 5.4.]1 of the Unit 1 Operating License NPF-76
and Unit 2 Operating License NPF-80 Appendix B, Environmental
Protection Plan (Non radiological), March 1989 (EPP). The time
period for this report covers January 1, 1989 through

December 31,1989 inclusive. Environmental monitoring for
STPEGS during 1989 was conducted by plant and corporate HL&P
personnel in accordance with federal and state regulations and
applicable plant procedures. The following report offers a
compendium of plant environmental activities and notable events
for 1989. With the exceptions noted in Sestions VI and VIII of
this report, STPEGS was in compliance with all nonradiological,
environmental laws and regulations, license-related documents
and commitments, and plant procedures.

Fog Monitoring Program

Requirements for the STPEGS fog monitoring program are
described in Secticn 6.2.4.2 of the Environmental
Report-Operating License Stage and Section 4.2.4 of the EPP.
The visual observation aspect of Phase One (pre-operational
phase) of the fog monitoring program commenced June 16, 1986,
Instrument date collection commenced in April of 1987. Phase
IT1 (operational phase) began June 19, 1989, upon declaration
of Unit 2 commercial operation and will continue for one year
as required. A report summarizing the results of the program
will be submitted following completion of the program,.

Aquatic Monitoring Program

No aquatic monitoring was required by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) or the state of Texas under the
authority of the Clean Water Act for this time period.
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FPlant Operations

In order to identify and minimize or prevent any adverse
environmental impact in the nonradiological area resulting from
operational activities, any plant design, plant operation, test
or experiment which may involve a change in the EPP or which
could have a significant environmental impact is required to
undergo a nonradiociogical environmental evaluation in
accordance with applicable plant procedures. A description of
plant designs, operations, tests, and experiments reviewed for
potential environmental impacts as described above are
discussed below,

A temporary modification (TO-PW-88-87) to enable
sodium hypochlorite to be injected into the
permanent plant Potable Water (PW) system for
disinfection via a small chemical feed tark and feed
pump within a temporery containment system was
approved. A sodium hypochlorite pump was installed
January 5, 1989; however, the pump has subsequently
been removed as the permanent plant PW system has not
yet been placed into operation. This temporary
modification has been terminated. (Nonradiological
Environmental Evaluation 88-38)

A temporary modification (T1-CW-89-004) to re-route
the Unit | waterbox to an operating waterbox or
secondary containment to allow far quick draindown of
the condenser waterboxes in order to facilitate
repairs was installed March 6, 1989. This temporary
modification remained in place until installation of
& permanent waterbox draindown system (Plant
Modification No. 88174) was completed. This
temporary modification has been terminated.
(Nonradiological Environmental Evaluation 89-2)

A plant modification (Plant Modification No. 88137)
to provide engineered containment on the storm
drainage system at all drgins which discharge offsite
was approved. This modification when installed will
allow for the retention of any accidental release of
vastewvater or chemicals that might enter the storm
drain system allowing it to be recovered prior to
discharge offsite and minimizing or averting
potential environmental impact. Design has been
completed and installstion will commence Jdpon receipt

of parts. (Nonradiological Environmental Evaluation
89-24)

A temporary modification (TO-SH-8°-037) which has
provided for a two-inch line to supply softened water
for diluting ten percent sodium hypochlorite solution
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used for biological control delivered by tank truck
was installed August 24, 1989. The new line has an
eductor to mix and deliver aodium hypochlorite to the
piping fill connection for the storage pit at the
sodium hypochlorite generation building. This
temporary modificaetion also utilizes a temporary
7,000 gallon storage tank for ten percent sodium
hypochlorite delivered by truck. A temporary berm
sized to contain the contents of the tank in case of
rupture was constructed and post-installation leak
testing conducted., This temporary modification

remains in effect. (Nonradiological Environmental
Evaluation 89-26)

An engineering change (ECNP 89J0050) was approved to
replace the Oily Waste Treatment System (OWTS)
effluent totalizer in order to more reliably monitor
discharge flow which is required to be reported as
per TWC Permit No. 01908 and U.S. EPA Parmit No.
TX0064947. 1Installation was complete February 9,
1990 and the totalizer placed into operation.
(Nonradiological Environmental Evaluation 85-43)

Installation of a septic tank system and pctable
water to the STPEGS Firing Range to support a
restroom trailer facility for training personnel was
approved in 1989 and completed February 9, 1990. The
design was approved by the Matagorda County Health
Department. A pressure test and final inspection
were performed prior to backfill of the installation.
The septic system and potable water water supply are
available for use but have not yat been placed into

service. (Nonradiclogical Environmental Evaluation
89-49)

A temporary modification(T1-CW-89-062) was approved
to allow the Unit 2 Circulating Water inle* header to
drain down to the Unit | waterbox via temporary
hoses. Storm drains in the vicinity of the temporary
hose were blocked to prevent any possible leaks from
entering the storm drain system during the transfer.
Periodic inspections were also performed to check for
leaks and ensure no water entered the storm drain
system. This temporary modification was removed upon
completion of the transfer and the system was
restored to normal operations on December 1, 1989,
(Nonradiological Environmental Evaluat.on 89-52)

A revision to a previous temporary modification
(T1-OW-88-86) was approved to allow the installation
of a temporary storage tank between the discharge of
the OWTS Surge Tank temporary pump and the connection

Page 3 of 53




to the OWIS Surge Tank permanent discharge piping.
The original temporary modification instelled a
temporary transfer pump in the OWTS Surge Tank to be
used as a backup pump for the only permanent transfer
pump. The installation of the temporary tank was an
interim measure until installation of a second
permenent pump in the OWTS Surge Tank was completed.
A leak test vas performed and contalnment provided
for the temporary tank and hose connections. 1In
addition, storm dreins in the vicinity were blocked
to prevent inadvertent ingress into the storm drain
systam. This temporary modification was removed
after the Installation of the .econd permanent pump
vas completed, and the OWTS returned to normal
operations January 11, 1990. (Nonradiological
Environmental Evaluation 89-54)

Temporary modifications (T!-OW-89-068 and
T2~OW-8Y-044) were approved to provide the ability to
process high pH influent from the condensate system
which does not contain visible oil from the Turbirne
Generator Building Oily Waste Sump No. 2 by
redirecting flow from the sump to the Condensate
Folisher (CP) Sump. This allows high pH wuter to be
sent to the appropriate treatment system
(Neutralization Basin) for processing instead of to
the OWTS which is not designed to process high pH
water. These modifications also allow condensate
blowdown to be directed to the CP Sump Ior condensate
inventory control. These temporary modifications are

currently operational. (Nonradiological
Environmental Evaluation 90-2)

No tests or experiments were conducted which may have involved

8 change in the EPP or which could have had a significant
;nvircnmental impact.
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Environmental Monitoring

Site environmental inspections were conducted by plant
personnel in accordance with applicable plant procadures.

Items of concern which did not meet reportability criteria for
reporting to a regulatory agency were recorded in site logs or
other appropriate documentation in accordance with applicable
plant procedures. With the exceptions noted in Sections VI and
VIII of this report, cumpliance with applicable environmental

laws and regulations and site specific environmental documents
vas confirmed,

A. Main Cooling Reservoir

Inspections of the Main Coeling Reservoir (MCR) embankment
were initially conducted in 1989 by the Harza Engineering
Company. These inspection findings were documentad by
Harza via transmittal in a weekly inspection report to
Houston Lighting & Power. HL&P subsequently assumed these
responsibilities internally. Approximately 48,486
acre~feet of surface vater were diverted from the Colorado

River in 1989 for MCR fill operations and the highest MCR
elevation for 1989 was 43.20 feet. The condition of the
MCR was satisfactory and unchanged during 1989,

Environmental Permit Monitoring

Monitoring for Site compliance with applicable federal and
State environmental permits (Texas Air Control Board (TACB)
Permit No. R-7410, EPA Permit No. PSD-TX~209, TWC Permit
No. 01908, and EPA Permit No. TX0064947) was conducted by
plant personnel in accordance with applicable plant
procedures. The TWC conducted a wastewater compliance
inspection on June 15, 1989. 1In addition, the Lower

Colorado River Authority (LCRA) conducted monthly outfall
compliance inspections.

Solid Waste Activities

Solid waste ectivities during 1989 included the shipment of
50,196 gallons of waste oil for recycle, 1,076 drums of
nonhazardous waste for dispusal, 126 drums of hazardous
waste for cdisposal, 36 contairers of photographic fixer

and film waste for silver recovery, and 84.39 tons of
nonhazardous sludge from the cleanout of the Organics Basin
for landfill. The Annual Waste Summary submitted to the
TWC by STPEGS documenting waste handling and disposal
activities for 1989 has been attached to this report.
(Attachment A) In addition to the aforementioned waste
shipments, activities of the onsite Class III landfill were
monitored by plant personnel for regulatory and procedural
compliance by plant and corporate environmental personnel,
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Environmental Protection Plan Noncompliance

On August 31, 1987, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
issued Adminiatrative Order Docket No. VI-87-276 NPDES Permit
No. TX0064947 'South Texas Project) against the South Texas
Project Electric Generating Station for alleged permit
exceedences in late 1986 and sarly 1987. This Administrative
Order was closed by the EPA on June 12, 1989 based on attaining
acceptable operating performance of the sanitary waste

treatmert facilities and the Olly Waste Treatment Systwm.
(Attachment B)

Sixteen potential noncompliances were incurred in 1989 by
STPEGS which related to the effluent limits. established in
TWC Permit No. 01908 and U.S. EPA Permit No. TX0064947.
(Attachments C and D) Five of these potential noncompliances
were attributed to likely epurious analytical results from the
contract laboratory. Significant improvement was made in 1989
toward the goal of reducing the number of reportable
noncompliant environmental conditions observed at the STPEGS.
The total number of bypasses was reduced by 821 from 1988
numbers. The sixteen reportable noncompliant environmental
conditions incurred in 1989 represent a 541 overall reduction
in the total number of reportable noncompliant environmental
conditions observed in 1988. Below is & detailed review and

description of the deficiencies that occurred during 1989,

A. Outfall 001 (Cooling Pond Discharge)

Outfall 001 has not yet been activated; however, one
viclation was incurred in 1989 as a result of an
inadvertent bypass of this outfall. During the
course of transferring cooling water from the Unit 2
waterbox to the Unit | waterbox in order to perform
essential maintenance, a leak developed at & hose
connection. Although storm drains in the vicinity
had been blocked as a precautionary measure,
approximately 3,000 gallons of cooling water which
had leaked from the hose connection

vere released to the storm drain system when a leak
apparently developed in the storm drain barrier. No
adverse impact to the environment occurred.
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Outfall 002 (Construction Sanitary Waste Treatment
System)

During 1989, there were two violations associated with
outfall 002, On March 30, 1989, the minimum total
residual chlorine (TRC) was exceeded due possibly
either to a chlorine tablet dispenser fallure or

a spurious contract laboratory result. Subsequent TRC
analysis verified that the concentration was groeater
than the required minimum. In addition, all
chlorirator tubes were placed into service to ensure

adequate chlorine levels., No other exceedences of
this nature occurred,

On April 4, 1969, the fecal coliform maximu. limit was
exceeded; however, this exceedence was attributed to a
probable spurious result from the contract laboratory.
As no chronic discrepancies of this type had been
documented with the contract laboratory by HL&P, no
further action was taken at this time.

Outfall 101 (Neutralization Basin)

Only one exceedence was incurred on outfall 10! in
1989, On October 1, 1989, the oil & grease maximum

limit was exceeded when there was an excessive oil
ingress into the Neutralization Basin from the
Condensate Polisher Waste Collection System. Visible
oil was removed from the Neutralization Basin and
collection tanks within the Condensate Polisher

Waste Collection System were inspected and cleaned.
There were no other occurrences of this type in 1989,

OQutfall 201 (Oily Waste Treatment System)

During 1989, there were nine violations associated
with outfall 201. The total suspended solids daily
average was exceeded in June, July,and August when
the samples for that month exceeded or were near the
permitted daily average although maximum daily limits
were not exceeded. On July 11, 1989, August 4, 1989,
and August 13, 1989, a mechanical failure which
resulted in excessive oil ingress into the OWTS
caused an exceedence of the oil & grease maximum
limit. Also on August 13, 1989, a contract
laboratory error resulted in the required weekly TSS
analysis not being conducted. On October 29, 1989,
the oil & grease maximum limit was exceeded due to
possible excessive oil ingress into the system or
possible spurious contract laboratory result. This
high oil & grease value also resulted in the oil &
grease daily average for October being exceeded.
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Exceedences of permit parameters for outfall 20l
(OWTS) accounted for fifty-six percent of the
reportable environmental conditions incurred at
STPEGS in 1989, Several minor operational problems
were identified and corrected resulting in a
reduction in the amount of oil entering the system
and in more effective operations as evidenced by only
one violation on this outfall in the last quarter of
19869, 1In addition, an Oily Waste Task Force was
created to address the main concern of excessive oil
ingress to the system., Significant reductions in the
volume of oil entering the OWTS have been made and
further reductions are anticipated as recommendations
of the task force are implemented,

E. Outfall 30! (East Sanitary Waste Treatment

System)

No exceedences occurred at outfall 30] in 1989, This
system was taken out of service in July of 1989 due
to decreased flow,

F. Outfall 40] (West Sanitary Waste Treatment System)

Two potential noncompliances were observed at outfall
401 in 1989. The 7SS daily average limitation was
exceeded in February when samples for this period
exceeded or were near the permitted daily average
@lthough no maximum limits were exceeded. On
December 22-26, 1989, approximately 58,000 gallons of
treated effluent water entered the storm drain system
when a discharge line froze and burst during
uncharacteristically cold weather.

G. OQutfall 501 (Metal Cleaning Waste)

No viclations were incurred on this outfall in 1989.

H. Outfall 601 (Training Facility Sanitary Waste Treatment
System)

Only one viclation was incurred on outfall 60] in 1989, due
to a contract laboratory error when a BOD-5 analysis was
missed on October 17, 1989,

No other items of noncompliance were noted for the time period
of this report.
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VII.

VIII.

Unreviewed Environmental Questions

As defined in the EPP, an unreviewed environmental question
consists of "...(l) a matter which may result in a significant
increase in any adverse environmental impact previously
evaluated in the FES-0OL, environmental impact appr~isals, or in
any decisions of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board; or

(2) a significant change in effluents or power level; or (3) a
matter, not previously rev.ewed and evaluated in the documents
specified in (1) of [this) Subsection, which may have a
significant adverse environmental impact."™ Any plant design,
operation, test, or experiment which may involve an unreviewed
environmental question must have a nonradiological
environmental evaluation performed per applicable plant
procedures to doctermine whether such an unreviewed question is
involved. Any such questisnn would require prior Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) approval. Documents determined to
require prior NRC approval must be submitted to the NRC for
approval in accordance with plant procedures. No such
unreviewed environmental questions were presented in 1989,

Nonroutine Reports

On May 13, 1969, approximately 5,460 gallons of Class I
nonhazardous waste oil were inadvertently transported offsite
without a manifest for recycling in a manner inconsistent with
31 TAC 335.6 and 31 TAC 335.10. A letter was transmitted to
the TWC outlining the details associated with this incident.
No other nonroutine reports than those discussed in Section VI
of this report were submitted. (Attachment E)
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2.i0%10 926G 0 G 50089 TO6
913650 GG 06 02 501
950840 s2%0 P 600 » 03 501
J* G=galions, im~liters, Pepounds. Tetons, Y=cubic yards, K-kilograms, Memetric tons, Necubic meter ‘
Part II A.Cost estimate « Facility Closure
B.Cost esthau - Facility Post-Closure 208
I certi y.of law that I have persona examined and am familiar with the ormat
submitted on this al .ttad\.d and based on my 1 ry of t:zoo nu‘i-’n&uls o
uu-d a ely ma emtnlu' the inf. +» & bel submitted information is
o _JB Jant frt 1-22-3_
Pmnm Ly s of Authorized Agent o.tc



TEXAS WATER COMMISSION Cenerator's TWC Registration numsber 30651
SHIPPING CONTROL UNIT i
HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE DIVISION EPA Gen. Number TXDO208 10502
P. ©. BOX 13087, CAPITOL STATION c1

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711
ANNUAL WASTE SUMMARY
DWO500

12 19:;
GENERATORS * lm:monughtingtmc TEYAS PROJECT
BUSINESS ADDRESS : P. O. ge:as 11p 77001 Phone : (713) 922-220%
Part 1:
i 2 3 L S 5 7 =
Facailit
i 301»3 - " bt Com— xnd-
aste ant i gonoﬂt ing
E Code Generat . S:vvd y ® Number Codes Comments
i i2-17 i8-26 27 20-)6 37 38-42 43-25 46-92 i
950840 5250 P 5250 P S0089 TO7
i 952870 006G 0 G 5S0089 TO7
' 979710 oG 006G I0022 D=1
! 979740 L oG o) S01 |
| 98i4%0 4 P 44 P €£7822 Tla SILVER RENOVERY |

€S 3o (1 23eyg

¢ Gmgallons, Leliters, Pepounds, T=tons, Yecubic yards, ¥K=kilograme, Memetric tons, Necubic meter
Part II A.Cost estimate - Facility Closure
B.Cost estimate - Facility Post-Closure

93

I cert under pena of law that I have m examined and Armat
snbmttz on this -ndtzx attached M. 334 bo.ci-d on y — t..“hr e mlhﬁuh oy
immediate]l ; - u o ror obumlng lnf th:? tn *&ttﬂ information is

w SATJans :

Prepared by Signature of Authorized Agent

r-229a_
Date



Attachment B

Notificetion of Closure
of
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Administretive Order Docket No. Vi1-87-278
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GO 4
Aeah ROBE AVE MK BUNTE B0
DALLAS TERAS T

-
K&‘ UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

June 12, 1589

REPLY T0:  6N-ET

CORTIFIED MATL: RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (P 208 323 649)

Mr, ¥, Freo Webuire

Manager, Environmenta) Depertment
Mouston Lighting and Power

P.0. Box 1700

Mouston, Texas 7700)

Re: AMministretive Order Docket No, Vi-B7-278
NDES Permit No. TX0064547

Dear Mr. McGuire:

Ynis 18 to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated March 6, 1989, end your
continved compliance s reflected on your Discherge Monitoring Reports,

After & review by our technize) steff, the meterials you submitted have been
deterrined to be o setisfactory response and the sbove refeienced Adninistra-

tive Order §s hereby closed, Thank you fo! your sttention to this metter,

Sincerely yours,
| LM

anes L. Gravam, Jr., P.E.
Chief
Comp)fance Section TX/NM (6W-ET)

cc: Mr. Remon Dasch, Section Chief

Westewater Enforcement
Yexes Weter Commission

Page 19 of 53



Attachment C

Environmental Permit Exceedence

Notifications for 1989
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i

Houston Lighting & Power Company

PO Box 1700 Houston, Teaxas 77250 (718) 226 92))

\\'ASIL\\ATLR PbRMlT EXCEEDENCE NOTIFICATION

ECUS e

[
I e J
% w Myton © Knusson, PE

[ $T-ML-FD-307, ST-HL-TX-722, SPN-W2
M Alien P Beinka, &

Water Management Division (6W) Execvtive Director
US Environmenta! Protoction Ageney Texas Water Commission
v PO Bor 13087
448 Ross Avenue Cophio) Swtion
Detias. Tenas Austin, Yexas T
Th202 270
R W R NS
" UG T 01908
PO At
e OULh Tenas Project ECS
EXCE EDENOE TV
e A — LI OV LOW [ ——
Lxe PO e DWE OUThALL MO § U BONPTION S
TR T [ —_— 2 :
G wmmunm&_nnuanrgﬂggganmnunnn
o O\lorine Misieus 1 1.0 e/l , 08w/l

M OF ER0HEDEHOEATTION TAKE WOURRENY FIATUS

wwieved the analyticel procedure and operstors
verify operation of the chlorinator,

$8D:rmt

Goldberg
Veughn
Rosen
Kinsey
Farkey
Wisenbery
lovell
MeGuire
McBurnett
Scott 11
topla (NKC)
l D. Martin (NRC)
. E. Bess (KEC)
. W, Taylor
STR/RMS ())
File (8TP-170)

mLEXCLXOERO -
"*"P“’!"-

The wost probable cause for this Jow chlorine result wes either analytical error or failure
of the passive chlorine tabler dispenser to function properly.

The technician involved has
have been reminded a9 to the proper methods

RESPONSBE OFFIGA Navw T de)
COWARD A FEITH, DIVISION MANAGER

ENVIRUNMENTAL DEPARTMENT

lm@ ot T o

Page 21 of 53



Houston Lighting & Power Company

PO Box 1700 Mousion, Texas 77280 M1y 228 92))

 WASTEWATER PERMIT EXCEEDENCE NOTIFICATION

i ~a
e D4/02/88 e B MA D208, 700X =

%7 e Myron © Koutoon BE. Wi Alien P Beinks, &
Weler Management Divigion ow) Erecutive Dinetor
tulmmmm“mmuupmr Texas Waler Commission
Region Vi PO Box 13087
1445 Ross Averng Caphio! Suation
Dalias, Yexss Austin, Texas 7871
202 2783

CL T - =

e — v (1T —R1908

FADN Iy

R CDEnoE Tymg !
X ——— L LT — L R — !
CX0E D vex ot OUTFALL MO & D8 BORroN
04/04/89

PARAMETER PLRMT MR S
e Fec0) Coliform e b00/200 22 ] ~ 400008 |
»M OF LXCH € D8 NOE AT 0N TAHEWOURRE T 14T g

On the date of the excerdence, compliance monitoring of the syste
residual An excess of the pereit minfmus limit of ),0 wg/) existed, Plant personne) are
Wware of any condition that could have caused elevated fecal colifo

e Jevels., This
ceedence 18 believed 1o be the result of Jaborstory enalytical error or inadvertent
tanple contamination,

£5D: ront

bee: - Goldbery

. Vaughn

. Rosen

- Kinsey

- Parkey

- Wisenberg
Lovell
MeGuire
McBurnett

. Scott 11

. Tapia (NRC)
R.D. Martin (NRC)
J. E. Bess (NRC)
B. V. Taylor
STP/RMS (1)

File: s71P 170 |

“EXCcLxocmo
M e my

J e
" a0 s rimm oson o 17T VR B B o

RN 0NN g
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Houston Lighting & Power Company
PO Box 1700 Howssion, Toaas 7725) 1) 228.82))

WASTEWATER PERMIT EXCEEDENCE NOTIFICATION
B e R VR G -

ANERALARAR e T BAcFR- A2, ST -MA-TX 56, SPN.82

s Myon O Xnugson, PE B Alien P Dainka, &
Waler Mansgement Division (6%) Erecutive Direvor

VS Environmerntal Protection Ageney Tesas Water Commission
Region Vi PO Bon 10087

1448 Ross Avonue Capho! Siation

Datias, Yexos Austin, Yexas Te™
0N

VOIS DL i ——— T RN

SN RSN ntenpen— Y

FAGITTY WAmE

s s R O B e ——
RS OE e TYy

ST el SR e Latdod Ly S

Oamea st _Iow-m O 8 D BB KON
TR, T R . o 201 Flaor Dradnag

PLAMT e

041 and gremse.. T_ PURESIRORSE: 3T e |

CAUSE OF [ XOK 118 NOLACT 0% TAKE WIOURRE N W

PaRAMELTER

After thorough investigation, plant personne) have determined that ot the time
of the excevdence flows through the system vere norsal and the visual Sjpearance
of the effluent vas clear Possible mechanical prodlems associated with the
tricellerstor process pusps may have attributed to the exceedenca. The priority of
the vork request to repair the pusps has been increased. Plant personne) will
‘entinue to closely observe and wonitor the System ond 1f any problens are detectod,
sppropriate corrective action will be taken. No sdverse fwpacts to the envirorment
were observed as o result of this exceedence

bee Goldberg

Vaughn
Rosen
Kinsey
Parkey
Wisenbery
Lovell
MeGulire
MeDurnett
Scott 1)
Tapla (WRC)

D. Martio (NRC)
E. Bess (10)
8 ~ewTuyloy
STP/RMS (1)

File §TP 120

§5D/pla/E_STP

WS e e

LML ECXTLUTOCS O L

AERONUR A et . : Saiee w0
EOWARD A FEITH. DIVISION MANAGER é . (M) 9222204
ENVIRONMENTAL DF PART ST NT ;&L‘Q )
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L LR

Houston Lighting & Power Company

PO B 170 Mousion, Texas T1251 (132269211

WASTEWATER PERMIT EXCEEDENCE ROTIFICATION

COMbE LOn Dl W0

Late

e AUGAL 28, SRS ATMLTD A0, ST MLTR- 242 SPNNR
- M. Myion O Knudson, P & e, Allen B, Belnke, &,
Water Enforcement Branch (tW.B)

Eaoovtive Diretter
U8 Environmental Protection Agewy Terxos Woter Commission
Raglon Vi

$.0. Box 15087
1645 Ross Avonue

Cophal Brotion
Dalies, Texno 762022738 Austin, Teres 78711
WL ! ¢

T DURaN 0.

- - DOO06LSD. .
FACIUTY Namt

. e reBouth Texas Frojact
umiﬁm e

AKX B L LT Lol L LN ——— L L]
IXETTOINGE DATE T

TATALL 0 & DLBCRIPTION
Falauivin Lrz0e/89

: "

p— ‘Jﬂmmu“r:}.%”'“ Ny
011 and pieese 20 ms ) 2.2 e/l

CAULE OF Dy CEEDENOUACTION TARENCURRL N ST4TUS

The high of] and grease level was attributed to mechanicel prodblems
essociated with the olly veste treataent systen, Corrective actions have been
teken to expedite repairs to the equipment. Plant personnel will Incroass
surveillance of the system and take compensatory actions 4f any problens are
detected

No adverse lapocto to the environment were observed as o result of this
exceedence

$S0/pla/E_STP

Geldverg
Vaughn
Rosen
Kinsey
Parkay
Visenbarg
Lovell

. HeGuire
HeBurnett
Scott 11

. Tepla (NRC)

B. D Hartin (WNRC)
J. B Bess (NRQ)
b. ¥ Tayler
STP/RMS (1)

File $TP 170

apumwCETr@E

J
¢
§
v
C.
]
J.
®
H
W
J

REERONTIRCT OF TICIAL Teama ithy

i
EOWARD A FEITH, DIVISION MANAGER J '{ . (AR ]]
ENVIRONMINTAL DEPARTMENT \ 5‘ ‘
ol . ALSCE \ 4 .
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Houston Lighting & Powcr Company

FO Box 170  Houston, Texas 7724 s an

WASTEWATER PERMIT EXCEEDENCE NO1

DAty GORREBRONDE WL 000

o Dt 0ber 24, AOAS AL-MLID-210, KX B
T M Myren 0. Knudson, P& 8. Allon B, Beinda, o,

Weter Enforcamen: Branch (6W-8) Erooutive Directier

V.S Environmente’ Protection Agancy Texas Water Commisgion

Beglon V) P.O. Box 12087
1445 Ross Avenus Cepltal Station

Dallos, Texso 762022739 Austin, Toras 78711

\.V"‘ N
Rosen
Kinsey
FParbey
Lovell
MeGulre
McBurnett
. Cangluff
Taple (KRC)
B. D, Martin (BR
J. B, Dess (NRC)
B. Y. Taylor
ETP S (1)
File: s7r 170

“ERZELOTm e
> PwmErrer~

O U T o FLAWT WD
Pa—— TR L1808

TRGN WA

OOTDENGE Tved

AN IS UM 1 — LLLLL I — OVERFLORY . O'MEe ———————————
T S [ BT ALT WO 5 DU BOR P iom
TG TR —0/0L/88 u“,,__inljmunn uT{Pﬁ%ﬁ‘v
LI aud grease 20 me0 T, S—

CAUSE OF EXCLEDTMOLATTION 14N I WOURRENT 814 TUb

trestnent system nevtralization basin

The high il and grease level Bay be attributed te fngress Into the chestcal

The ol entered the system from & turbine

discharge from the sunp has been diverted to the
adverse fopacts to the environmsent were observed

bullding susp which wes temporarily lined up to the condensate

polisher sump. The
oily vaste trestment aystem. WNo
88 o result of this exceedence.

§SD/pla/E_STP)

RLRONLR T OFT DAL Meame e

PrONE N0

(713) 022.2208

SiGna gk
EOWARD A FEITH DIVISION MANAGER
ENVIRONMIN® AL DEPARTMENT " .
.




Voo ghin
Fosen
(‘Mvnlr.‘
Kirsey
Lovel)
MeCGulre
MeBurnert
Cangluff
Tapie (NRC)

D. Martin (wre)
E. Beos (NKC)

e Myron O Knuoson, b & Wi Alien P. Beinke, & sn:’u:.{:;'

Weter Enforcement Branch W5 Frecutive Dirpotor File STP 170
US Enviconmentar Protection Agency Teras Water Commission

Reglon Vi PO Box 13087

1445 Ross Avenus Capha! Siation

Datlos, Tesas 752022733 Avstin, Yoras 28711

L ryyrye W 01908

fouth fnu Project

Houston Lighting & Power Company
FO Boa 10 Housion, Texas 717251 (1)

e s

PP mm -

WASTEWATER PERMIT EXCEEDENCE N(

PATE November 13, 1989 CORRCLEPRI I DI LS, §T

A ————————————

o

.!—'I—'xfht'“(

EXCULDEmEE Ty
WY . Minivow - OVEN LOw — Ll L J—

CXCEIDINET DAt b e "]ﬁi‘?a.diiﬁi{iﬁd’
— VTV " et Floor Drain 2

LT ]

j Lalneed
BAMPLE B Y

“‘TS{WC&‘N
DU aud Lreace b1 T YA M

COUBE OF LACEEDINCLAL 10N Tant VREINY SaY

After thorough fnvestigation, the exact cause of this exceedence has not been
Getermined. At the time of the discherge the visual appearance of the effluent
vas clear Fossible analytical problens may have contributed to the occurrence
#ince systen observations and data trending have not correlated to the Teported
concentration Flant personnel will continue to closely observe ond poniter the
System ond if any sroblems are detected sppropriate corrective action will be
taken. No adverse iopacts to the envirorment were observed as a result of this
erceedence

$SD/pla/E_STP2

ACSPONEIRT O TRl e e [5G E HONE D

EOWARD A FEITH DIVISION MANAGER . 71 9222
ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT (113 8222008




L Vaughn
§. L. Rosen
E. V. Chewnt
L Kinsey
The Light i3 i
V. F. MeGuire
comp y HoOA MeBurnett
PO Box 1700 MHousion, Tesas 7% R A Canglufyf
Housion Lighting & Power « e . . .. r J. Tepla (NRC)
:- : Mertin (NRC
- E Des
November 30, 198¢ LI ::y;o:“.C)
ST HL-FD- 320 STE/RMS (1)
7.0 7754 Fide: 87 120
EMN: w2
Mr. Myron O, Knudson, P.E. Kr. Allen P. Beinke
Watar Management Branch (6V-F) Executive Director
U. §. Environsental Protection Agency  Texas Vater Comsission
Region V] P. O Box 130B7
1465 Ross Avenue Capitol Station
Dallas, Texas 75202.273)3 Austin, Texas 78711

SUBJECT.  SOUTH TEXAS PROJECT ELECTRIC GENERATING STATION
KFDES PERMIT NO.  TX0064%4)
TVC PERMIT NO. 01808

Centlemen

In order o perforn tssential maintensance on the Unit 2 condenser
vaterbox, cooling water vas transferred from the Unit 2 vaterbox to the
Undt 1 vaterbox over a tvo-day period beginning Novesber 18, 1989, During
the course of thig trensfer, o leak developed at & hose connection and
resulted in the release of Spproxinately 3000 gallons of cooling weter to
the plant yard., As o Precautionary measure, plant personnel had previously
blocked store draing in the vicinity to contain any leakage, As prepar-
ations were being made to transfer the cooling water to an sppropriate
VEStevater treatment focility, o leak spparently developed in the storm

drain barriers and the Vater was released to the storm drain system. The
following analytica) Tesults vere olteined on

& sanple of the transferred
cooling vater:

pH - 8.3

TS5-6 ppm

TRC - 0.1 ppe

No adverse impact to the envirorment {s anticipated as o result of this
Incident . Please contact Mr Steve Davies (713/922:-2196) with Tegard teo

ar Y Questions
d ‘
.

Edvard a Feith, P E.
Manager, Vater and Ecological
Resources Division
Environmenta) Department

Siprerely,

§50/pla/L2)

A Subsidiary of Housion Indusiries Incorporated
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Dalles, Texas 762022733

& bee c. & V.U‘,hh
ST , 5. L Rosen
Houston Lighting & Power Company ¢ Shevning
PO.Bor 1700 Housion, Texas 17250 (713).226 9211 3. R Levell
:- : McGulre
A Me
WASTEWATER PERMIT EXCEEDENCE N( B4 Sengiog!
Y ToMRG SPONDEWCt NE - Tepta (wmc)
g &7 g1 Y D Mertin (mme)
;;.._.umm.z._mg 8 2 E. Bess (NRE)
' i Myron O, Knudson, P.E M Allen P, Beinke, Jr, ' V. Teylor
Watet Enforcement Branch (EW.E) Executive Director “{M 1)
U S Environmental Protection Agency Texas Water Commission ¢ STP 120
Reglon VI P.O. Box 13087
1445 Ross Avenue Caplial Station

Austin, Texes 78711

(WPOTE PRM T NG, TX0006404T7 TWC FLRMIT WD, 01908
VRGN WAL South Texas Preject
TACEDINGE YV
Ll S —— MM OvEhrLOw OTHER
DCTTDTRCT B )9 /22 /89-12/26,/89 |OVTTALLND T DUSERIF oM 01 - Sanitary Veste Trestment
VARKEETIR N/A ¢ WA CURT WO A

CAUSE OF DACLEDENCLACHION TARENCURRINY 81470

indicated the systes vas operating compliantly.
Tecelving system 15 anticipated as o result of this incident,

$5D/pla/E_STPR2

Approximately 58,000 gallons of treated sanitary system vastevater overfloved
the effluent tank and entered the yard stors drafrage systes. The overflov was
coused by fce which blocked the treatment system discharge line during extremely
cold wveather conditions,

Frocess monitoring during the exceedence period

No adverse fmpact to the

R TTRORE R T BT AT e

EOWARD A FEITH DIVISION MANAGER
ENVIRANMENTAL DEPARTMENT

Page 29 of 53
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Attachment D

Environmental Exceedence Summary

for 1989
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Attachment E

Notice to TWC

of

Unmenifested Shipment of Waste 0i) from STPEGS

Page 33 of 53




Fitsey, Mt
Ul rvond
14\11’
Cine
Joucher
Ayvele
Croover
Bye

" Scott

b Travis

SETF KNG
June 28, 1989 (PRCRA File No
ST -ML-TX- 73]
NN WY

The Light
cnxmpa?hy

PO B 1700 MHouwon, Tesss 77200
MHouston Lighting & Power

L R I

Mr. Alen Seils, Mead

Technical Support Unit

Hazardous & Solid Vaste Division
Texas Vater Comnlssion

F. O Box 13087, Capitol Stetion
Austin, Texas 7871)

[ A SOUTH TEXAS PROJECT ELECTRIC GENERATING GYATION (STPEGE) ,
TUC KO, DOE51 « UNMANIFLSTED SHIPKENT OF WASTE OJL

Dear Mr. Seils

On May 13, 1989, approximetely $¢60 grllons of Class 1 nordazardous
weste of] were fnadvertently transported of faite for recyeling in o manner
Inconsistent with the requirenents of 31 TAC 335 6 and 3] TAC 335 )¢ The
sequence of events resulting fn this event {s narrated below

Veste ofl 1 routinely transferred onsite from collection/trestment
units associeted with the facility's ofly vaste trestment system (OWTS) teo
& vaste ofl storage tank prier te transport offsite to o pernitied
facility Key Services, Inc. is under contracy te provide only the onsite
travsfer of waste ol via vecuus truek In addition, Kay Services, Inc
has Texas Rallrond Commission persits for water @leposal (NO. 660) and olldy
veter hauling (No. 1168) related to oi1field vaste manageoent .  An internal
HLAF work order jrepared on Friday, Moy 12, 1989, Irstructed site personne)
to suthorize Kay Services, Inc. onsite on Saturday May 13, 198%, to
transfer spproximately 1680 grllons of vaste of) from 8 Lemporary stovage
tank to the onsite vaste ol tank However, Kay Services alse collected an
a'ditional 3780 gallons of veste of) from another onsite storage tank
Upon attespting to transfer the woste o) from the vacuus truck te the
veste oil tank, Key Services determined the tank had insufficient volume
The Kay Services driver releted that Kay Services also operates &
processing facility for ollffeld reloted vestes and would be capable of
Bansping the vaste ofl.  MHIAP environmental personnel were not Teg ted
Lo evaluate the May Services sugpestion. As such, the Kay Service s varuun
truck transported the vaste of) of fslte without & proper manifest The
waste oi) was taken to the Kay Services processing facility which is
located on P 521, three wiles vest of MM 1098 in Metagorda County  The
ol was stored In o tank and witinately so0ld for recycling while the water
Vet processed and discharged

A Subsidiany of Housion Indusiries Incorporated
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,\,.|..‘.A'.. (.

Mr. Alen Seids
June 28, 1968
Fage ¥

Although the waste o) was Benaged in an envirenaentelly gcceptoble
Banner, technicelly the Ineident was Inconsistent with the T™VNC's Industrial
$ol1¢ Vaste Regulations. Te minimize the potential fecurrence of this type
of Inetdent, o memorandus has been fssued which eutlines proper waste of)
Benbpement procedures and snphasizes that May Services, Ine. fs not
peraitied to transpore Closs 1 waste of) offsite. 1In sbdition, & letter
hae been sent to Kay Services te re-emphasize thet the scope of thalr
services fo for oralte transfer only Any subsequent of falte shipmecits of
wvaste ofl wil) b managed In sccordance with o)) applicable shipping and
Glrposal requirements for Industrial wasto

fhou

16 you have any questions or need furthet Information pursuent to
Ehis metter, plesse contact Mr. k. D Corpenter at N13/8%22.219

?:). 1,‘— J/&J ‘P«»\

V. lavhr Marneger
Ervirormental Assessment b Varte Meragvment
Evvirormental Department

KDC/8)e BIE

U |
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Attachment ¥

1969 Groundwater Monitoring Frogram

Analytical Results
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© Reservoir sample points

'Mﬂé $TaLe8

HLA&P,
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Attachment G

1989 Waste Minimization Reports for STPEGS
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Soe VI Waste Minkmbation Activly diring 1008 or 1989
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24 00 AL THAT APPLY)
Page b

01 N ety heve Briied rew soxe reductior et Mies.

w qunummmnwuwmmuum

0 Lok of oty @ bikurmeon on soure redaoBor ol vigues apduatie to my specifc producdlion prooeeses.

4 Boue mauction b nof soonormioally feasibie cor sa Qs I W M age et o pruduclion will he moover B caphe’ nvesimenl
08 Corom P produst Qualy may teclw & 8 reaud of sourte reduction.

00 Yetvim bridution of Pu production proce sses.

0 Perming turtern

8 Ot [PLCETY IN OCMMENTS)

£ Wt tectory b e B she o ktieting new onehe o off ohe maysllog ecthities Guty 1068 o 1EEE?

(40 00 ALL THAT ALY
Page b .
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@ bk cagha & retal new reoybog equipnent 08 Yootwiom brdutors of produst processes bk shipnwnts off s
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[ 0 Lack of e it mation on recyclg Botvikgued W Teotwca L rhation of production proossses IVRA coehe recycling
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Section V1, hoxes D, and E,

Hazardous waste is generated intermittently by various maintenance related functions,
As & result, opportunities for source reduction and recycling are limited,
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INS1E900000D5437 &

n'H‘A':nE
’

ORICINAL-RETURN TO DEPARTMINY

REPORT OF GROUND &ND SURFACE WATER USE FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON DECEMBER 3 [ere )

NOTE Waw wnad wis woch solacn wile pomv (oilet Bing & ot clam of swfece wale nghl Mt be rapoied o0 8 sepeiaie

teport of -uo e eNes
Combwad ropor ey N beer autheruet by Comvmaee ol

e aodione hoeis ¥ Moy 10 compiie Bumet 1o o oot Yo Sune
o W aprt BT A dse 10 Be g with the Depeivent 00 o beloce Maceh ) ol gach "

Give nemo and s80i0as for changes. If aay i owne g

[@M-{M~M-{M
B R L TR S S T e o ¥
- o4 Houston Lig ing ¢ Power Company
ENVIRONMENIAL-—OERT e Edward A, Fvi{h Z::L!LL nltiretie
FOUSFONY- TENa6 32250 Environmental I?q Iiwent
"y AL
Give changes, i ony. In sddresc
l P, 0, Box noo

$i00 o houte

Houston, TX 77251
ADJUDICATION CERY 5837 Eny ()

Corvtos Pormer Chson
L P —— -~ L

ettt TS T aaaddd

SURFACE WATER USE

1 Source of Giversion County . Matagorda - Countylies) in which watar was used

2 Neme of stream, conal or other sowce from which water was diveried Lolorado River
I you have & reservor. plesse stot

]
(8} Name of reservor  Prasant IB Ein(f_?di&d%ntv&@ nal (i dhflorant)

) Present copacity of reservor (1) 202,600 acre i’g (2) 388 acre-feet
&)  Condition of dom e { A Go0d _(2) Good

The amount of water used was detormined by (a) Recording meter

~Matagorda

SRS S YR Y
e (@) O1her mathod of estimating quanticy used (explain}

e} Flums

Record of surface water 1aken o divoried (Enter the amount
of water night shown sbove )

of water 1aken or diveried sach month under the Waler 1ight or clae

For Reporting Puposes 1 gfs » 450 gatlons por minute Vets v 2 acra-foot por 24 howrs 1 cubkc foor » 7 48Y vatony
1 ocra-foor » 326 85! gakons \ mvllon galons per day * 3 acie fag

1 he Units of Measwe Gafons, or Acro-Foe' Being Reportad
P | e PURFOSE OF UBH
e mum T — —
Diversion Rate

sy Myt oohcirg Other Une
".o:'t”y‘ Yoncpor b iipetion Sining Powor (Bpeary)

e — .

SEE_REPOR] FOR PERMIY NO. CP-32

e ——.

Tote surface water used . e | GOIONG O BCTO - T601)
5 Usors of surtace water for krigation purposes

(o) During the year e DTS WOTO HIIGR10T ONO Of MOTE times under this watar fght

s i TG SRV crop was produced

D i DU 08 Sy 3 Crops were produced

ST N S ecros.

e e s G OPS WRT G Pt ODUCOD
krigation Districts supplying water for Wrigetion complete the following

During the yeur e BCT 08 WOTE WTigaTed ONne Of MOTA limos within the district's b

Duting the yesr water was furrishad 10 wiigate

oundaties

e BG83 ONG O MOt Mes Outside Of the Bsirict's boundaries
krigated land is loceied m the

e ——————— —————— O Y By OF Swveys

Nols) Sem———— - " T




Indicare Galons o Acre Fee!

"

You purchased surface water ond/or recevad surface water under 0 wator right NOT owned by you complete the folowing

oo;v'ﬂ SUPPLIER MO \' Surp e n6 l_ ubh'uI”l FRLER MO EW;“‘.;O 1 ;
ekt W it 4 ot st 08 e e , Bh sa- bt o bl B
O —— e g M p— WL
- e ————— o [ e - - - T SE—— _._.1
3 . sl NI—— -d;...- NS— —— S

Tore surface water ntake duwing the cee dar your from  Suppher No 1 — T TR T ———
(8l Name and Address of Owner of Water Right o Faciities Used

T R T [ S oty W e e sossnanse PR TS T sttt .
) Purpose of Use

Suppher No 1t A watnate U NG T cnsicisirancsv —
fe) Name of stream canal or other source from which water was diveried

Supplier No L T P S ST S— 1.7 " TR TN S— ——— Siea -
(d) Source of dversion County

Suppler No Y a o eiaigisenpivasniness SUIIIE W B cierinersrmamnmiion USRS
(o) Countylies) in which water was used

Suppler No ¥ S ae . — 7T, T T S - R —]
) Was purchased water raw of Lisated

Suppher No + P caninediis DUDDRE 0. B aucaninstnins s - S
fg! How &d you #rrive 8t the surface water use higures which you provided sbove?

Suppher No i esesaiak " minsonsns, DB . B ettt S —
) Was this water reported in Section 4

Supphar No ' _ . IR —— svevanamnmmar TUPDIIE N0, ‘T ittt
NOTE M you recoved surface water from more supphers than the above space alows. use ddditional poper 85 Pecessdry 10

compiets answary
W GROUND (WELL) WATER USE

Please answer the "ollowing questions if you used or pumped ground water for ths location

e

indicate Gallons or

Number of and location lcountylies)) of water wells owned ope
& wells in Matagorda County

100 ot leased by you

Countylms' in which watar was used . K‘.‘E',S_:.r_d." C(ju:tv S N ST L U SR CE S SE CL SR SRS

Plaase complete the following table indicate the total quantity of Jround water pwrchased from others and the amount the!
was 5o/l suppled Sell supphed witer s the 1012 quantity produced fror walls owned operated or ie sedinciuding any wate

$0id 10 others
cre-Foot
PURCHASED MONY

ey ey

-
SELF -SUP PURCHASED Juonvu

PURCHASED

May 000 Bep
= 1 e 264,000 0ol 155 598 000
. -4 e —— o bt bds A L PR NS S—
wer | 34,09%,000 ~ 099,000 221,

5 131, 0027000

wov 156,221,000

78,777,500 "

yed 1l

oee. |53,195,000

-

(2}
W) Total ground water mtake duiing the calender year for Selt Supphied_. 476,640,000  purchesed. .
2 W DVERISE O PRI - THIIND st minist sttt I B e —————————
- e — — e p——
Was purchased warer aw Door veatad D2 W boh Norawo o % Ueated -
3 How ¢ you #rive 8t the ground witer use figuies wheh you provided pbove’
e master metwr @ B  customer meters D) &) asvmated (@ otherD __ RREPRAR L
KOTE M you received ground water from more suppliers than the sbove space allows. use 000Nl paper a8 Necessary 10
complate answaers
" SAUNG WATER USE NA
NOTE It m not necessary 1o complate Part W if sahne water i reported separataly under 9 water right on Part |
(Please ndicate Parm . No
1 Toral safing water ntake during the calendar yeu o idaideiany e ndicate gaflons or acre lee!
2 Source of sabne water . Tt Foorty ms) m wihieh water was used —
Mow Bhd you Brrive &1 the sakne water figures which you provided above’ () meter O ) estimatedD
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v

! WATER SALES

A

FOR MUNICIPAL WATER USERS NA

Pirase bet 1he names katon [eountiyimall 6nd the quaninms of wate YOu B0IE Buting the oo 1o

NGl o comme ! omg o purchased 10 malion v
Bemand of you' supply, o

Public wate: sybiems whe purthaned ol o jar of 1heu PPl hom you ang opo-aie ouis
GA1EW PIvale wite' companas e |

G080 MO8 Liom your Sysiem (00 0ny fum whe voo (ae places e moe thar aveiage

.

8¢ you' duact 40 e 0'ed (18 01N Ten weler

Piaase ndicaie 1 esiod o raw hesh woier

Nama of Purchaser

2 PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS

Pease PIOVIEE YOU! WIS 101 SChedui0 in I1he AD8Ce BRlow o anach

Plosse mase 80y 83500081 commants you may lae will be of 488
probiama

Ploose use 0ddnione’ pager f necersory The above quantiiice should be ¢ b dod

Location [Countyties)) Ouaniny Solo IGatens)

—

R UL——

B e —

e ————————]

———— e R — e

0 the amounts vou Inhco1ed in quesiions | ongd i

Praase complets parts spplicable 1o this iyviem Responess thev'd ogl ineilude information for the
wholesais wate: cunomen you limoad in Y. Weter Soies) ohowe

Eaumated 1018’ populaiion served G ectly by 1his system

Totdl numbe: of service connectons sarved diecth by this oystom

To1s! Aumber of serwca conneclont served diiactly by you eulide ety himae |
Porcaniage of (018’ pervice connections that o Ll AL L — ——— - |

Porceniags of 1he w0aal service conneciions 1he! 81e residentel & commorcig!
Was 1t nec
"

e, W LV 1T DA— 1
B0 10 DInce waler use Teslniclions into etests Guring the past yoar) Yos O moD

1AF what was e pomary ressonis)? (1) inadoquate supply D,  (2) Inedequote $1orage D, 13 insdequate reeiment fac hnas D () other
171 111, — WOSp——

Doas INE Eysier & s8rvica ines a01end iMe sevara covntias’ Yoo D meD
U ugs plenss indcate the ast maied numbe: of CONNBSLONS M B0ch county

County . ————

SRSS— YT
Coumty o Mo Connections

s COMMY s e

Domi s ayatem dueactly serve 80 incorpor91ed sitylses) not 10f0c18d in 1he system name o4

Shown o page one of thwy report) Yea D Mol
w YRR PIRANE NeME I1he Ao PO NINd Cityes ! and the Asimaied numbar of connections sorved iIn geeh ey T e T

Hine primary use of mo1er supPhod by 1N SyS1Em & NO! 1or or ma! MUNICIPAT o TOBBEANAT Uke Plaass INGICHIN 18 PrmBry use [ 8 wosk ond or
NOA renident uaa Epan et o ofice Didg . munary insialielion Qotf course. comerery ot€ ) o e

S8 wd masieware isewage oMuant) rom your plan & reused G actly Dy vou o 1) 80I¢ lor other 1ouse Plaate i o1e 1he volume in galions
At 8 uved for

(hindusing! |

()1 genon (Incluging perka gol' soursas 6y )
N Other (apacity!

e DY WhOM 808 1hesd smounts uned)

chedua o aveloblo

WATER RATE

BLANCE 10 Uk I UNARTTIANGING Your DresEnt a0 Rture wate: nesds 80 waler




V. FOR INDUSTRIAL WATER USERS

LT WRLIAwR e Liom your plant o Onothe rest AL LA TRl T R S T T T 1
Veaimen laciiy (eaimem IRCTUGRY ANy Prociess “ecetsary 10 make whliew Rl rausabia

T TREATED WASTEWATER USE NA

Tow teaed watinntic used duriing talenda your (1 civaing i plam rocrtuiaron)
Feom your plant e W Fram other sources —y
Kume of oihe souices

gellone

How 000 you 87098 81 1he VIRl waklena e QU es whieh you provided sbove’ meter T es maiea D
2 WATER SALES (11 Apg’ cable) NA  Pisase 1ai the names OF Wate purehase’s 1hav Iocaton [county @sl) Ong 1he auantits 4 of besh we w
FOU BOIE 10 1M Buring 1he calenda’ vae: Pase n3coin rea 108 o Tew waler Uiss 80 Lona pepe
necassey

Noma of Pyt Lecoon (Lounn o) Oy iy Bows (O

NOTE Tha abose quanties should b MCiuded in the emounts you ndicorted Quesions | ang ¥

3 WATER USE CATEGORIES OF the Hash wolar 831ne water 800 Leaiad watIewale: you with3raw o purchase wha! parcont
BLLMAINE (0 De 80C in sach of the follow ing waler use CHIEGO L 0pPIcodie 1o your plant)

r - - - - - - -

CATEGORY | W GROUND wATER

(=S ;
| Cooing Condering & Retigens
i Pracen & Wahdown 00

L ACE WATER % SALINE NTREATED WASTEWA"ER

- emnman = s e S T e |

‘h‘ ¥ oee b

A Corgironng

[ Secias & Dnang 10

| Ohe Rt el RTINS St
T0TAL 100% 1008 100%

4 COOLING SYSTEMS Plense indicaie 1he patsont of cooiing 0nd condensing waler desc: ibed above handied by 0ach 3ystem for 0ach
wBie pource

v — -
RTAEATEO WASTEWATER

SYSTEM B GROUND AND/OR SURFACE | NSALINE WATER
§ : z

- -2 '.‘,:
Coning Tomeriy
b 4

SOITIONAL INFORMATION

Moo §randard Indusine! Cassdication Code [ﬁrﬁ (0r mawr products monutactured ulﬁk[iﬁ Power Service

Total numbde: of ampiovess 81 1h faciiiny 2,}"‘5 e TOUO AUMBE’ Of product.on empiovoes L]Qﬂ —
Was Bash water recircuianed o i faciny? YouE Ne D

Was slecing pows: generated ot this faciinty (o i plant uee or sale Yor® Mo

Hthis faciiny has 2 51010 of Tanes wastewste GACharge permit please provide the parmi aumsarty 01908
F AR LAty 3400008 watIewator in1o & 11RIMENT IYIOMm not owned by you ]

RAIE NAME Ihe SYHIaTNA [0 Sty AAma o Sysiem nemd)

What quaniiy of hash wate wes consumed snd ihaelore notret, AR IO A mat AN ladiman, YL (public or pr o
- /
IRSiugng 1081 10 product e eno plon. (A ectian ot ) .“;,1373 ac rA'A,('?t. —
Plaase make 80y 8301078 commants that may be of ass

0010 # whler Courne

ANCH 10 UB N UNGE IIINEINgG YOUr PPENENt BND fulure waler needs Bnd witer
Probiams Planse une a0eional paper i necessary A

VI. ALL USERS MUST EXECUTE THE FOLLOWING
Witmess my hand 1 __Houston S—— R LU 2<‘»

4 4 e \
Telephone Numbe e b D) - Iﬂ R—

. N

dayof ] February
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§g§§§2is o,
Exas e

as

isiaxﬁ

- a~
ORIGINAL - RETURN YO DIFARIMENY

'ut
gkt
AUSTIN 1

REPORT OF GROUND AND SURFACE WATER USE FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON DECEMBER 31[y¢5¢ )

NOTE Wate wied woder aach s foce wale pomt o thod fdog @ othe clhen o swrface water ght musl be reporied &0 0 LepRIRIn Tepodl BT mEIe Wi eeni
Combend aporing N Deor autho et by Comminor oo e 000 00d' sheeis ¥ moceniny 10 complele amiwers 10 0% guesteor Yoin B
(e 5 T apoct of mate use 10 De Tied wnth the Dapavment o0 o belon Maar | o' apch var

FOVEIONAFHIINE S -POSER-C0 o
oy OV TRE y- S ENAGER~ Houston Lighting 8 Power Compa
L84 FHONBENTH—PERIRINENT —————— "‘j"’_" "5‘_1: IOMOT LOMPA.Y .
SN VT AR V.7, . Edward A. Feith, Manager

Tiag! & Routa
HOUEHONy—SENat—30001 [nvironmn“ bg}a'r:ane@_t_"
e
L Give thomt " any. b pddiGon

Oive nome and sodioos 1o changos, i any W owne'ahg

P. 0. Box 1700

AMouston Texas 7?2‘5\ SNEL T
CONTRACT NUMBER Ty e e Come

. 4 g Caoe TOWR Code
L SRy ' e liden s MR RO e NG | ) | || TRt

SURFACE WATER USE

I Sowce of Gversion County .. Matagorda Countylies) in which woter wes used . Matagorda
F Name of stream. canal or other source from which water wes diverted __CQ) .c',.rﬁ.d_g,_,g.!!'.[, o

It you have & reservolr, plesss slala

(o) Name of reservolr. Prosamt e Origing: (I differont)

) Present capacity of reservol

{e} Condition of dam

The amount of water used was determined by (8) Recording meter .. bl Waer _

€ Flume e (d) Other method of sstimating Quantity used lexplan)

Record of surface water 18kon or diverted (Enter the smount of water 1aken or diveried sach month under the waler right or claw
of water nght shown above)

For Reporiing Purposes 1 cfs » 450 galions per minute Tefs v 2 acra-faet por 24 hows

1 cubic foot = 748! galloms
Vacrecfoot » 326 85 gators | méhor golions per day * 3 acre-foat

Indicate the Unts of Messure 1akNR or Acro-Fee! Baing Repoited

e PURPOST OF Ust
W g s —

Dirarvion Mate
N ) " Hydoolecire Olhor Use
hu"v l [ Bwing Pooer ($peeity)

| Wealh

e e i i

48,486 |
Toral sutlace walar used __-__@_Q‘._‘_S_é S (Mb” or acre-faet)

§ Users of surface water 100 wrigation purposes

(@) Duting the yeer e 8CTO% WETS Hrigated ONe Of MO’ limes under this water right
O s 06188 0Ny ) C1OP WS produced
O e et s DC108 OAly 2 CTOPS Wore Produced

Ol e ninaeaasesasisioniss DT Dl asasinismunmainapaiswismneies S1 008 0t N ORNGE

krigation Districts supplying water for nigation compiete the following

During the year _— e BCTRS WOIS HIIGRTAd ONG O MOre limes within the district’s boundaries

During the year. water wis furnished 10 Fngate 9788 ONd Or MOre times outside of the datnct s boundanes

kiigatad land is located n the e —— DU VRY Of Surveys

Nols) . nigs s . A Sl B OUNLY




M you purchesed surfoce waler and/or received surface waler under 8 wetor tight NOT owned by you. compiets the Tollowing

ndicate Gatlons or Acce Faet

MONTH] SUPPLIER NO | BUPPLIER NO 3 [MONTH | BUPPLIER MO 1 | BUPPLIER MO 2 [ MONTH | BUPPLIER NO SUFPBLIER NO 2
b - - .- cm—
Jan ey S
B
Feb Jun, Ot
Mt » Nov
L e Avg Dec

Tota surface water Intahe during the calendar yesr from Suppher No Y

e DUDBEOL NS B

(80 Name and Address of Owner of Water Right or Facikties Used
Supplier No 1 Suppi st No 2
® Puwpose of Use
Suppier No 1 Suppliar No 2 _—
(e} Name of stream, cansl or other source from which water was diveried
Supplier No t Suppher No 2
(d)  Source of dwersion County
Suppher No t Suppher No 2
(o) Countylies) in which water was used
Supplier No 1 Supplier No 2
(1) Was purchased water raw or trealed
Supplier No ¢ Suppler No 2
(gl Mow 6 you arrive at the surface water use figurvs which you provided sbove?
Suppher No + . Suppler No 2
(h) Was this water repoarted i Section 47
Supphe: No 1 Suppher No 2

NOTE M you received surface water from more supphers than the sbove space sllows. use 804N Papar 83 Necessary 10

complets answaers

W GROUND (WELL) waTER UsE SEE REPORT FOR PERMIT NO, 3233A.

1

Piease answer the following questions if you wsed or pumped ground water for this location

'y

)
!

Numbaer of and location [countyliss)] of wate wells owned operated or leased by you

Countylies! in which water was used _

Pleasa complete the following table Indicate the 1018l quantity of ground wa'er purchas: [rom othars and the amount that
was se/ suppied Sell -supphed water 15 the 1018l quantity produced lrom walls owned. operated or leased ncluding any water
$0id 10 others

Inchcate Gallons oc Acre -Fee!

MONTH SELF SUP PURCHASED MONTH SELY SUP PUACHASED | MONTH SELF-SUP PURACHASED
Jan May Sep
!
(e ~n Oct
Ma: ot Moy
L Ape Auve Dee.
(@ Tota ground water intaks during the calendar yewr for Self-Supphed . Purchased
2 It purchased rom whom  (Name) (nddress)
Was purcrased water raw O or trented 0 M Doth % raw % teated
3 Mow dd you rive a1 the ground water use higuras wheh you provided above’
@ master meter O ®  customer matens D fe)  estimaredD {d) otherD
NOTE  If you received ground water from more supphiers than the sbove space allows. use 8dditional paper 83 necessary 1o

complete answers

M SALINE WATER USE  NA

WOTE

(Please mdicate Pormit No L

Torsl savne water ntake durng the calendar year.

1 os 0ot necessary 10 complete Part W if sahne water 15 repocied separately under & water right on Part |

findicate gallons or acre faat)

Source of sohne wWater o Countylies) B which water wias used bl

Mow id you arrive 8t the sakne water “igures which you provided sbove’

() meter O b estmaredl) :
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IV. FORMUNICIPAL WATER USERS KA

P At e e -

1 WATER SALES Piaass lui Ihe names. location fcountylesl] and 1he quentites of wiiet YOU 8018 OUring Ihe year 1o

A Indusual o commerci! firme whe purchased 10 millon gellons o mere 1iom yout sysiem. o any furm Who you Inelpaces s mote thar sveage
Semand on your tupply) sne

B Pubhc mate avsiems who purchased oll o part of 1heu supply hom YOU N 0pE 010 DUMIGE yOur B 80 BOTVICE BRR [ 0 OIhe CHeE waler
Gaicw prvate wiler companas oic |

Plosst indicoe eaied o taw hesh waie

Nema of Puichase Location ([County wi)) Ouantity Soid (Gations)
i
ET——— PURE————
Please use sddnons' paper if necessary The sbove g hould be included in the am you Inds " Qg ons 1 ang i
2 PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS:  Paesse complete parts sop!icabls 16 this iystem. Rans 1hould ngy include int Tor the

wholewsls water customen you hinted in 1. Water Seles) sbove.

Esumatad 1ote! population served directly by this system
Tora! o service served duectiy by this

Tous! number of service connectont served duectly by you Qui0y ity hmag
Paicentogs of 10101 sarvice connactions that are metered —

Perconiage of 1he 10187 s8rvice conneciions that are taside . LALL LERE— L T T— Y

WS B necestary 10 PIk 0 waler uae restnciions inte eMects Guring the past yeer) Yes O Mo D

oxas what was (he primary reeson(s)? (1] Inadequate supplyD. (2 Inedequsie siorageD. (3 Inadequete treatment faciiites O (4) other
(vpociy) -
G Doss Iha sr3iem s sarvice hines anend i several couniies) YesD NeD
ety please “dicate the esmaad number of connections in sach county

_-—O o>

Cownry Mo C County No C
Coumy Se— LT County No €
M Doms tha sysiem €rectly a0 80 INCOrPOTRIAG City() NO! 18N8E18d i 1he §yitem Aame 05 4hown 00 page one of thig repent? Yes DD NoD
ety ploase name the incorpor sied city(ies) and (he o ber of Served in ach ety

b Hhe prmary uae of water tuppied by Ihis Systam i Aot for ner mal MURKLE 0 R380N1E1 Use DIOII INGICHIS 118 PHMBTY Use (1 8 week 8nd of
NON (esdent Usa EpANMEnt or ofice bidg . minary ingTallation ot course cametary o)

Vo Mened wastewater (sewage e iuenll from your plant s reused Guractly by you 3 8 8040 for 0ther 1OUSe PlaasE INGicale the N gations
hat s weed for .
industral (2)irrgation fingluding parts. gol courses ¢ )
(31 01ner mpecity! By whom are 1hese amounts used®

Plaase provide rour water (910 Bchedule in the 4pace balow or OTAEh & proprnied 1a1e bchedule i aveilable

WATER RATE SCHEDULE

Piarne mans e 400 10ne commants you may lee! will be of SREVC0 10 VA 0 Under 1aNding your PIesent and future waler naeds and wale’
prob “

R e e v—

S —— A  ————— —————————————— s
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v ;QQINDUSNHALWAT[RLm(Rs

Revte o! watiewate liom your P o CRUNG Iytten 3y 050 munpe was LAl AL
Vesiment loc iy oo iment incivoes 8Ny process ARLONMATY 10 make wASIewaIe rausabie

1 TREATED WASTEWATER UsE NA

Toun 10010¢ wesienrie vine Buring Calento’ you! (exciuding in plem rotrevignen .. ot Pelions
From your plam e @ From 0iher poyrces Sa—

Name of oihe pavrces e— wiivest

How O you eriwg 81 1he tenied watlewaie !

8 which you provadon obove’ met

T PVTEheses 1ha location leounty es)) $naTha guantias of frash waro.

YOU RO 10 Ihem during the calanda: yae: Piaste naices 1ranted or row wale Use 000 0ne paper of
nocessory

2 WATER SALES (1t Applicable) NA Piease a1 the namas of wate

Bare o Penae Lacaion (Counnsion)

NOTE The above quantties should be INCluded in the amounts you indicatod i questions | one

3 WATER USE CATEGORIES Of the 11ash water saline woier 8ng tresied wos EWAIE YOU Wi aw o purchase oha! percent iy
SALUMAIRd 10 be uned i sach of tha following wote: use Categories applicadle 1o your plant?
- e - - -

!

 —— e — S— - S — SO e ———————————
|

L Y O‘O:JND WATER I O‘IAC! ‘ﬁl"; | I- :&--Llhl 7! TREATED WASTEWATER I
Rp— — ':4: P — e l 3 == o i n‘;?x“;n:‘:‘:."*q
[vowswonese | SEE RLPORT FOR PLRMIT 'nd;"ﬁ'zm.‘.ﬁ;'

8000 Fong

} . S——— - ' S —
A Cona tioning

S0 sy .(‘; .~..-§’
Owme
T0TAL

4 COOLING SYSTEMS 0§ ONG Candensing water descrbod sbove handled by each systen fo
wale source

% GROUND AND/OR SURS ACE |

SYSTEm WASTEWATER
3 o - =

N\ TREaTED

Cooing Towerly SHR ) _'_ '- £ 3 R—— = ==z
! REPORT _FOR PERMIT NO. 3233A.

D R—

| Sanaty . SEE

Onee Througr

- -
Other
—

TOTAL

e et o e e ———

S ADDITIONAL INFORNATION A R i : P

A Muor §nda d Industria Slosuification Coge (AIILIIL) Maor products manytactured) _[J!S_U,'i..c.-fo',‘er_‘_s.er!.i < BV
8 Tow! numiaer of Ampiovens &l 1N ity JZ 48 e TOUO! AUMDE of produciion employess __2.753
€ Was lrash water rocweulatad ot this teestity? Yoy & NoD
0
£
f

Was elactiic pownr genoraind at this taciliy (lor in Plant use or sale)? Yord WoD

Ty has o Siae ¢ Tonas wattewator GACha e Do Mt pisase provide the permit numberts) _ 01908 ——

fy dsposes WONIAWMAIN N0 8 reatment Srtiem™ not ownad by YOU pledie name 1hg Srviemis (e Sty name oy

eT name
What quantity of frash water was consumod and Tha’elore Aot raturned 10 0 wasiewate: ireaiment SYRIem (Dublic of provete) or 10 8 wote’ course

(Inciuing 10 product. evaporation. njocton ote )
Plasse mare any addinone commaents that may ba of asys
prodiams Plaase use sddiional paper it necossary

R | 7Y "7 )
19 U3 i Undersianding Your present and future water Needs ane woter

VI. ALL USERS MUST EXECUTE THE FOLLOWING

-
Witnes my hand ——usion : Texas thi M,_ﬁ?;t"

Telephone Numbe
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TEMS WATER COMMILSIOL
TEXASY DEVAFOLGED LF RAVDA MISOROES
P. 0. Box 13087 Capirel Station

Austin, Texas 78711

HEPORT OF WERXLY DIVERSIONS FOR 19 pg

295.202(4)
HULE 056020900009  requires the regular annual reports of water used each
month and, in addition, it requires & report of the total amount of veter
diverted each veek., This form may be used for the reporis of veekly diversions,

Soutt Texas Project Vater

Name__ louston liphting & Fooer Co, Contract No. gp-1427

Gallons Callons Callons
or Heek or Week or
Acre-Feet Ending | Acre-Feet Ending| Acre-Feet

D £33 0 9-16 0

L

9-30

9-23 Y
0
0

10-7

o)

o

Tota)l vater diverted during the year: 0 acre-feer*

® There wus no diversion of releases {rom upstream reservoirs made under this wvater
contract in 1988, However, diversion of run-of-the-river flows under this water
is reported in the Report of Cround and Surface Water Use,
Note: A "wveek™ is Saturday sidnight Lo Seturday midnight.

contrac
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